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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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California Independent System
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)
)

Docket No. ER00-2019-006
ER01-819-002

THE CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION’S
MOTION FOR REASONABLE LIMITATIONS ON DISCOVERY AND

ANSWER TO THE MOTION OF
THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

STATE WATER PROJECT
TO COMPEL A DATE CERTAIN FOR DISCOVERY COMPLIANCE

To:  The Honorable Bobbie J. McCartney

1. Pursuant to Rules 213, 214 and 410 of the Commission’s Rules of

Practice and Procedure, the California Independent System Operator Corporation

(“ISO”) respectfully submits this Motion for Reasonable Limitations on Discovery and

Answer to the Motion of the California Department of Water Resources State Water

Project (“CDWR/SWP”) to Compel a Date Certain for Discovery Compliance filed on

April 21, 2003.

2. The continuing excessive discovery in this proceeding has made it virtually

impossible for the ISO to respond to data requests within the Commission guidelines.

In addition, as the ISO described in its email to CDWR/SWP, attached as Exh. A, the

need to rush responses out the door increases the likelihood of erroneous and

incomplete responses, which not only must be corrected, but which will undoubtedly be

used to attack the ISO’s credibility.1  While the ISO does not disclaim all responsibility

                                                
1   CDWR/SWP seems to believe that the ISO’s need to correct data responses and testimony in the past
disproves the ISO’s concern for the accuracy of its data responses.  The ISO would note, first, that the
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for the current situation, it is not the primary source of the problem.  Rather, as

described below, the ISO’s difficulties in making timely responses arise principally from

the shotgun approach to discovery adopted by many parties and the too common

unwillingness of some to engage in any independent legal and factual analysis.  The

proliferation of unnecessary discovery places the ISO in an untenable situation, which

can not be resolved by additional deadlines that the ISO may not be able to meet, but

only by revision of the discovery procedures to better advance an orderly and accurate

production of information.

3. Thus, the ISO respectfully requests that the Presiding Judge find that the

ISO has employed, and continues to employ, its best efforts to respond to discovery,

and accordingly requests that the Presiding Judge deny the motion.  In addition, for

many of the same reasons discussed below, the ISO respectfully moves the Presiding

Judge to exercise her discretionary authority to impose limits on further discovery in this

proceeding through a numerical limitation on the number of data requests (including

subparts) allowed each party.

I. BACKGROUND

4. Amendment No. 27, which modified the ISO’s transmission Access

Charge and is the subject of this proceeding, was filed on March 30, 2000.  The filing

followed a lengthy stakeholder process, during which the ISO provided stakeholders

with extensive materials on various methodologies for the transmission Access Charge

                                                                                                                                                            
one instance cited by CDWR/SWP was an error in testimony, on an issue that was never pursued in
discovery.  The ISO freely admits, however, that in the proceeding in question, Docket No. ER00-313,
before the Presiding Judge, the ISO found it necessary to amend a number of data requests, sometimes
more than once.  This need, however, was symptomatic of the same problem that arises in this
proceeding, and which the ISO is trying to avoid.  In Docket No. ER00-313, the ISO responded to over
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and the stakeholders shared confidential information regarding the cost impacts.  In its

answer to the protests of Amendment No. 27, the ISO provided additional information to

the other parties.  In particular, the ISO explained to CDWR/SWP how that access

charge methodology would apply to it.  Relevant portions of the ISO’s answer are

attached as Exh. B.

5. Subsequent to the Commission’s May 31, 2000, order accepting the filing

and establishing settlement procedures, California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp., 91

FERC ¶ 61,205 (2000) the parties engaged in 30 months of settlement discussions

under the auspices of the Chief Administrative Law Judge.  The settlement discussions

explored all aspects of the proposed methodology.  Settlement proceedings were

terminated on December 9, 2002.

6. On December 17, 2002, discovery commenced.  Since that time, the ISO

has received over 456 data requests, over 590, if one includes subparts.  Over 220 of

the requests have been from CDWR/SWP.  To date, the ISO has responded to 375

requests (including the subparts).  The ISO expects to have responded to over 75

additional requests by the date of the oral argument on these motions.

7. Over 90% of the data requests pertain to the testimony of Ms. Deborah A.

Le Vine, the ISO Director of Contracts.  Ms. Le Vine is also responsible for responding

to data requests in Docket No. ER03-142, currently before the Presiding Judge for

settlement proceedings, EL03-14 et al. in settlement before ALJ Dowd, and for any

litigation or arbitration concerning ISO contracts.  All of this is in addition to other

pressing matters including market redesign, GMC 2004 and various operational issues.

                                                                                                                                                            
800 data requests, over 1500 if one includes subparts.  The ISO’s errors in some of these responses
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Besides budgeting her own time, Ms. Le Vine must often await upon other ISO

personnel to provide needed data for her responses.

8. In light of these facts, it has been impossible for the ISO to commit itself to

dates certain for responding to data requests.  Instead, in response to requests for such

dates, the ISO has consistently promised to use its best efforts to respond in the order

that requests are received and data becomes available.  The ISO’s responses to such

requests are attached as Exhs. C-H.

III. MOTION FOR LIMITATIONS ON DISCOVERY

9. As detailed below, discovery in this proceeding has, quite simply, gotten

out of hand, to no useful purpose.  The ISO therefore respectfully requests that the

Presiding Judge impose a reasonable limitation on the number of data requests,

including subparts, that each party may submit to each other party.

A. Limitations on Discovery Are an Appropriate Response to an
Excessive Number of Data Requests.

10. In 1993, the Supreme Court and Congress amended Rule 33 of the

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure to limit interrogatories to 25 per party, absent leave of

court.  The Advisory Committee’s notes are instructive:

The purpose of this revision is to reduce the frequency and increase the

efficiency of interrogatory practice. . . .

Experience in over half the district courts has confirmed that limitations on the

number of interrogatories are useful and manageable.  Moreover, because the device

can be costly and may be used as a means of harassment, it is desirable to subject its

use to the control of the court . . . particularly in multi-party cases where it has not been

                                                                                                                                                            
underscore the problems with the abuse of the discovery process.
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unusual for the same interrogatory to be propounded to a party by more than one of its

adversaries.

11. The Advisory Committee rightly observed the salutary effect of reasonable

limitations.  Such limitations force parties to evaluate what they know, do not know, and

need to know; which facts are wrong, which might be disputed, and which are

indisputable; which legal arguments are already decided, which are so untenable as to

be easily rebutted on brief, and which need further exploration.  Limitations make

parties examine and evaluate testimony in context, rather than examine each line of

testimony to find some question, however marginally relevant, that can be asked.  In

short, limitations force parties to focus on what is needed.

12. Although the Commission has not adopted limitations on discovery, it is

guided in its discovery procedures by the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.  See Rules

of Discovery for Trial-Type Proceedings, Order No. 466, F.E.R.C. Stats. & Regs. 30,731

at 30,549 (1987), citing Public Service Co. of Colorado, et al. v. Colorado Interstate

Gas, 26 F.E.R.C. 63,051 (1984); KN Energy Inc., 26 F.E.R.C. 63,068 (1984); McDowell

Country Consumers Council, Inc. v. American Electric Power Co., et al., 23 F.E.R.C.

61,142 (1983); Northwest Central Pipeline Corp., 29 F.E.R.C. 61,333 (1984).  It has

also provided the Presiding Judge with broad authority to limit discovery as appropriate.

18 C.F.R. § 385.410(c).  The ISO explains below why it believes limitations are

necessary, but only cites a few examples of the excessive discovery to date.  The ISO

believes that the Presiding Judge, if she were to review the data requests submitted to

the ISO, would quickly conclude that greater efficiency and focus are necessary.
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A. Despite Its Best Efforts, the ISO Cannot Comply with Current
Discovery Deadlines While Ensuring Accurate and Complete
Responses.

13. CDWR/SWP indicated in its email response of April 25 to the ISO that it

finds it difficult to “understand why the ISO, with its large staff and status as a regulated

utility, is using only one person to answer discovery and testify in seemingly all FERC

litigation (and apparently other arbitration).”  Ms. Le Vine, however, was directly in

charge of the ISO’s efforts to develop the new transmission Access Charge

methodology, and as Director of Contracts, she is also responsible for the negotiation

and administration of RMR contracts and other special projects as assigned.  One can

just imagine the outcry from SWP and others if the ISO were to put up any other witness

in the Access Charge proceeding, or attempted to use any less informed personnel to

respond to SWP’s allegations of “double-charging” in ER03-142, with which the

Presiding Judge is well acquainted.  Similarly, the current arbitration in which Ms. Le

Vine is testifying concerns the Transmission Control Agreement and Existing Contracts

– both of which are within Ms. Le Vine’s responsibilities.

14. CDWR/SWP also wonders why Ms. Le Vine must respond to data

requests regarding the testimony of others.  Ms. Le Vine, however, only responds to

such data requests that are misdirected or when the other witness is relying upon

information from Ms. Le Vine.  Ms. Le Vine does, of course, review all responses.  In

light of the tendency of certain parties to microanalyze data responses to find any basis

on which to allege “inconsistency” or attempt to discredit a witness, however, Ms. Le

Vine has no choice.
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B. The ISO’s Ability to Respond to Data Requests in a Timely Manner Is
Hampered by the Failure of Parties to Focus Data Requests on
Necessary and Relevant Information.

15. SWP asserts that it reduces the burden on the ISO by asking for yes or no

responses or narratives.2  Unfortunately, every one of those requests still requires a

response, and the ISO’s burdens are exacerbated by CDWR/SWP’s tendency to ask

the obvious and unwillingness to obtain even the minimal level of familiarity with the ISO

Tariff – despite five years of litigation regarding the Tariff – that would answer many of

its questions.  For example, consider SWP-ISO-154:

SWP-ISO-154: Please refer to Ex. ISO-1 at 68:19-25

These Access Charge components will be collected by the ISO
from Scheduling Coordinators, Utility Distribution Companies and
Metered Subsystem Operators for the delivery of Energy to Loads
in a PTO Service Area.  The Access Charge will be assessed on
the basis of Gross Load.  For Loads that are not located in a PTO
Service Area, the Scheduling Coordinator serving such Load or
export will pay the Wheeling Access Charge based on the usage of
the ISO Controlled Grid.

Is SWP correct in understanding that a distinction between Wheeling
Charges and Access Charges is that those who pay Access Charges are
billed on the basis of actual Gross Load and provide a forecast of Gross
Load for purposes relating to billing determinants, while those who pay
Wheeling Charges are billed on the basis of net load or actual use of the
ISO Controlled Transmission System and do not submit a Gross Load
forecast for purposes relating to billing determinants?

Please explain your answer.

Yet, not only is Ms. Le Vine’s testimony quite clear on its face, but the definitions of

Wheeling Charges and Access Charges and the information responsibility of

                                                
2   CDWR/SWP is incorrect when it asserts that the ISO should have, or could have, objected to its
requests as burdensome.  Few of CDWR/SWP’s requests are burdensome when examined individually.
It is only in the aggregate that they become so.  The Commission’s rules do not provide for objections in
such circumstances.  Rather, the appropriate response is to seek limitations on discovery, as the ISO is
doing herein.
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Participating TOs and other Market Participants are fully set forth in the ISO Tariff.

There is no need whatsoever for this question.

16. Consider also the following:

SWP-ISO-158: Please refer to the following excerpt of Ex. ISO-1 at 60:16-21

If a New Participating TO’s utility-specific rate based on its
High Voltage Transmission Revenue Requirement divided
by its Gross Load, is lower than the average of such
calculation for all Participating TO’s, the blending of the
Transmission Revenue Requirements through the proposed
Access Charge methodology could increase the
transmission costs borne by its customers.

Please admit, pursuant to 18 CFR § 385.408, that if SWP becomes a
PTO, it has no transmission “customers” whose transmission costs could be
increased.

CDWR is well aware that the Commission has already answered this question, in a final

order no longer subject to appeal:

The ISO and SoCal Edison argue that entities like DWR, with only
contractual entitlements to transmission capacity, would in effect have
transmission customers if they joined the ISO, and therefore, the
Commission must require DWR to have in place both a TRR and a
mechanism such as a TRBA for crediting usage charge revenues. . . .

. . . .

We agree with the ISO and SoCal Edison that if DWR becomes a
Participating Transmission Owner in the ISO, it must have in place a TRR
and TRBA.  Although the ISO in this situation would be the provider of
transmission services pursuant to the ISO's open access tariff, the ISO's
customers would be able to make use of DWR's contractual rights that
have been turned over to the ISO.  The ISO would have to be able to price
charges for such use to its customers and DWR would need a mechanism
to recoup its costs from the ISO.

California Indep. Sys. Operator, 94 FERC ¶ 61,343 (2001), at pp. 62,267 and 62,269.

The ISO should not be required to waste time denying – and explaining its denial of –

an assertion directly contrary to the Commission’s rulings.
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17. In SWP-ISO-207, CDWR/SWP cites Ms. Le Vine’s testimony, “In

recognition of the fact that certain New Participating TOs may present unique

circumstances, the ISO proposes to add a section in Schedule 3 of Appendix F that

allows for flexibility in the manner in which New Participating TOs convert Existing

Rights and the way Participating TOs can develop their Transmission Revenue

Requirement.”  It then asks for an admission that new Section 4.5 to Schedule 3 of

Appendix F in Amendment No. 49 is the provision in question. The ISO’s transmittal

letter for Amendment No. 49, however, stated, “In recognition of the fact that certain

New Participating TOs may present special or unusual circumstances, Amendment No.

49 adds Section 4.5 in Schedule 3 of Appendix F that allows for flexibility in the manner

in which New Participating TOs convert Existing Rights to FTRs.”  Of course, it is

relatively simply for the ISO to admit the fact in question, but CDWR/SWP does not

need such an admission to make its case.  The cumulative effect of such requests,

however minor individually, significantly interferes with the ISO’s ability to respond to

necessary discovery.

18. CDWR/SWP is not alone in propounding unnecessary discovery.  Various

other parties have propounded discovery that asks the obvious, seeks already available

data, or otherwise serves no discernible information-gathering function.  Individually,

these requests are insignificant.  Cumulatively, they significantly interfere with the ISO’s

ability to respond to legitimate information needs.3  It is not the ISO’s intent to limit

legitimate discovery; the ISO submits, however, that some controls are needed.

                                                
3 The examples below are not intended to suggest that the parties in question are the most
frequent or egregious abusers of discovery.  Indeed, each has been quite understanding of the ISO’s
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predicament.  These data requests are, however, symptomatic of the overall failure of parties to focus
their discovery.

For example, TANC-ISO-37 asks, “Referring to Amendment 49, Attachment A, Superseding First
Revised Sheet Nos. 218-219, Section 8.6: Transition Mechanism.  Please provide a numerical example
demonstrating how the language of this section is intended to work.”  Yet, not only does Exh. No. ISO-17
to Ms. Le Vine’s testimony provide such an example, but the ISO has already provided the parties with
the Excel file used in Exh. No. ISO-17 so that they can create as many numerical examples as they wish.
The Transmission Agency of Northern California also asks, in TANC-ISO-36, for a numerical example of
the meaning of “indirectly connected.”  The ISO finds it hard to conceive of such a phrase as being
susceptible to numerical explanation.

Southern California Edison (“SCE”) asks the following series of questions:

SCE-ISO-33. With respect to Ms. Le Vine’s testimony of p. 17 that “decisions by
publicly owned utilities to convert their existing transmission rights to ISO transmission
service would reduce costs created by phantom congestion”, does the ISO contend that
the ratepayers of any of the OPTOs would benefit from the reduction in phantom
congestion as the result of the a decision by publicly owned utilities to “convert their
existing transmission rights to ISO transmission service”?

SCE-ISO-34. If your answer to Request No. SCE-ISO-33 is in the affirmative, for the
ratepayers of each OPTO please describe and quantify the reduction of costs created by
phantom congestion that they would experience if publicly owned utilities converted their
existing transmission rights to ISO transmission service.

SCE-ISO-35. Please identify any and all ongoing FERC proceedings that concern or
relate to the reduction or elimination of phantom congestion in California and/or in the
ISO Control Area?

SCE-ISO-36. Please identify, other than the ISO’s TAC Proposal, any and all ISO
plans, proposals, studies, and/or market designs that are intended to or that may
eliminate or reduce phantom congestion?  Please explain if, and how the effect of those
plans, proposal or market designs on the elimination of phantom congestion would differ
from the effects of the ISO’s TAC Proposal.

Does SCE seriously intend to challenge the benefits of reducing phantom congestion?  If it is, is it
prepared to challenge the Commission’s conclusions on phantom congestion contained in the order
accepting Amendment No. 27 for filing:

We do not agree with the position taken by the [Governmental Entities].  Software that
perpetuates the non-conforming schedules will not fix this problem of “Phantom
Congestion.”  We believe that this approach simply suggests an iterative scheduling
process that will not allow sufficient time for the market to respond and will leave the ISO
with insufficient time to manage the grid reliably.  Furthermore, while [Governmental
Entities] contend that their scheduling flexibility is a valuable asset, it results in overall
market inefficiencies due to scheduling time lines that do not conform to the time lines of
the overall markets.  It is difficult to justify the scheduling flexibility advantage in light of
the congestion these rights cause the ISO.  Therefore, “Phantom Congestion” is a market
inefficiency that must be addressed and rectified as quickly as possible.

91 FERC ¶ 61,205 at p. 61,727 (emphasis added).
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III. ANSWER TO CDWR/SWP MOTION

A. CDWR/SWP’s Need for a Date Certain

19. As the ISO has explained, it is using its best efforts to move forward with

discovery responses, has made significant progress, and continues to respond

according to the order received and the availability of information.  CDWR/SWP insists

that it must have a date certain for responses so that it can schedule depositions and

because it needs several weeks to prepare testimony thereafter.  Nothing, however,

prevents CDWR/SWP from scheduling depositions at any time.  To the extent any data

responses are outstanding – which is likely, because CDWR will undoubtedly propound

additional requests – CDWR/SWP can ask the questions at the deposition.  Moreover,

one must question the urgency of CDWR/SWP’s timeline.  Under the original schedule

in this proceeding, CDWR/SWP had only eight weeks between the ISO’s testimony and

the due date for its testimony.  The modifications included in Amendment No. 49 are

minor, and indeed little of CDWR/SWP’s discovery concerns Amendment No. 49.  If

CDWR needed several weeks to write, and intended depositions after the conclusion of

data requests, it would barely have had time for two rounds of discovery following the

                                                                                                                                                            
SCE also asks the following question:

SCE-ISO-37. With respect to Ms. Le Vine testimony on p. 19 that “the ISO’s proposed
Access Charge methodology has the potential to benefit all Market Participants through
reduced Congestion costs, through the elimination or reduction of phantom congestion,
and through potentially lower prices for Energy and Ancillary Services” please identify
and describe the Market Participants that will be benefited by the “ISO’s proposed
Access Charge methodology”

SCE is certainly free to challenge Ms. Le Vine’s statement, but does the phrase “all Market Participants”
(emphasis added) need further elaboration in order for it to do so?

If the Presiding Judge so requests, the ISO can provide numerous similar examples of
unnecessary discovery.
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ISO’s testimony under the original schedule.  It has already propounded three after the

ISO’s testimony.

B. Response to CDWR/SWP Assertions

20. CDWR/SWP has proffered a variety of excuses for its inability to confine

itself to a reasonable number of data requests, all of which attempt to place the blame

on the ISO.  Some of these complaints are simply wrong; none evidences any failure by

the ISO that necessitates the volume of discovery issued by CDWR/SWP, a volume that

would never be tolerated in a civil proceeding.

Excuse No. 1:  The ISO’s alleged failure to post information.

21. CDWR/SWP’s first complaint is the ISO’s alleged failure to comply with

FERC directives that the ISO publicly provide information explaining such matters as its

Capacity Benefit Margins (“CBMs”) and Firm Transmission Rights (“FTRs”).  With

regard to the latter, CDWR/SWP cites the Commission’s order in California Indep. Sys.

Oper. Corp., 91 FERC ¶ 61,205 at 61,726-27 (2000) agreeing with intervenors that

more information is needed regarding various aspects of the ISO’s proposed treatment.

The Commission’s order, however, had nothing to do with requiring the ISO to “publicly

provide information.”  Rather, the Commission was explaining why it was setting the

Amendment No. 27 for hearing.  The ISO has not “failed to respond” to any directive in

this regard, and has answered all data requests regarding FTRs to the best of its ability.

22. Regarding CBMs, CDWR/SWP is simply wrong.  The ISO CBM policy is

posted on the ISO’s OASIS at http://oasis.caiso.com/d_help/help.html.  Moreover,

whether the ISO has adequately responded to the Commission’s directives regarding

information on CBMs has no bearing on CDWR/SWP’s need for information regarding
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the Access Charge or the ISO’s case.  CDWR/SWP’s data requests regarding CBMs

are designed to show that Mr. Keith Casey did not consider CBMs in his analysis of the

impact of Existing Contracts on phantom congestion and congestion costs.  The ISO’s

treatment of the Existing Contracts of Participating TOs is directly implicated by

Amendment No. 27.  In contrast, Amendment No. 27 has nothing to do with CBMs.

Whether modifications of the ISO’s treatment of CBM’s would also affect congestion

costs is not relevant to whether the conversion of Existing Contracts would reduce costs

by reducing phantom congestion.  That the one is not a substitute for the other should

be readily apparent without any data requests.

23. Indeed, the issue of whether scheduling rights that cause phantom

congestion should be preserved – regardless of whether other steps could also relieve

phantom congestion – has already been resolved by the Commission and is not open to

challenge in this proceeding.

Excuse No. 2:  The ISO’s response to inquiries.

24. CDWR/SWP’s second excuse is that the ISO is unwilling to respond to

inquiries about its practices and policies outside of a litigation context.  CDWR/SWP

cites the ISO’s supposed failure to provide information regarding its policies on

generation tie facilities, as CDWR/SWP alleges the ISO promised to do, forcing it to ask

those questions in this proceeding.  The ISO is not clear what promise it is alleged to

have disregarded, but it is confident that any such failure does not effect CDWR’s need

for information in this proceeding.  As the ISO explained to counsel for CDWR regarding

certain ISO objections, there are three different types of issues concerning generation

ties, only one of which is relevant to this proceeding.  The first concerns the type of
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facilities that should be transferred to ISO Operational Control.  This issue is determined

in proceedings under section 203 of the Federal Power Act, and is not involved in

Amendment No. 27, and the ISO’s policy in this regard is publicly available on the web-

site as part of the application for potential Participating TOs at

http://www.caiso.com/docs/2002/02/05/2002020510511321938.html.  The second issue

involves whether a particular facility should be included in a Participating TO’s TRR.

This is determined in the utility-specific proceeding on the TRR, not by Amendment No.

27, or any of the ISO’s amendments to the ISO Tariff.  The third issue is whether the

ISO Tariff, as revised by Amendment No. 27 and subsequent amendments, should

contain guidelines for inclusion of generation ties in TRRs.  In this regard, only the ISO

Tariff is relevant and controlling, not some distinct ISO policy.  No such guidelines

appear in the current Tariff.  CDWR/SWP is free to advocate such guidelines, but

information about some ISO policy outside the tariff cannot assist or hinder its

advocacy.

25. CDWR/SWP also cites more generally a finding in a FERC audit that the

ISO does not provide sufficient visibility and transparency with respect to much of its

workings.  The ISO has responded to this finding, which concerns the nature of dispatch

instructions and the development of procedures, not the types of information

CDWR/SWP is seeking.  Because CDWR/SWP has not demonstrated how any ISO

failures in this regard have interfered with its ability to obtain information, however, the

ISO cannot respond further.
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Excuse No. 3:  The “confusing” ISO Tariff.

26. CDWR/SWP’s problem number three is that the ISO tariff provisions apply

to Participating TOs and Utility Distribution Companies, of which CDWR/SWP is neither.

(Of course, as the ISO and the Commission have pointed out to CDWR/SWP, it will

become a Participating TO if it gives operational control of its transmission Entitlements

to the ISO.)  CDWR/SWP states that it has sought a straightforward explanation of the

rates CDWR/SWP would pay and why and how they would be paid, but none has been

forthcoming.  The ISO, in contrast, believes it has explained these matters to

CDWR/SWP for almost three years, and cannot understand why CDWR/SWP remains

perplexed.  One example is included in the ISO’s Intervenor Brief in CDWR/SWP’s

appeal of the requirement that it file a TRR, California Dept. of Water Resources v.

FERC, Case No. 01-1234 (dismissed on nonsubstantive grounds for failure to seek

rehearing).  The ISO not only provided a narrative explanation of the charges

CDWR/SWP would pay, but included a chart comparing its charges before and after

becoming a Participating TO.  The relevant portions are attached as Exh. I.  More

recently, the ISO has again laid out in detail the rates the CDWR would pay in response

to earlier data requests in this proceeding.  See SWP-ISO-75, attached as Exh. J.

27. CDWR/SWP also complains that certain aspects of the charges it must

pay are not clearly set forth in the Tariff, and that the ISO sometimes uses shorthand for

“complex” definitions.  CDWR/SWP can cite only one supposed example of the latter.  It

notes that the ISO once explained that it had used “PTO” as shorthand for the UDC in

the service area of a PTO.  See Exh. J.  The complex definition of PTO (or Participating

TO) is as follows:
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A party to the [Transmission Control Agreement] whose application [to
become a Participating TO] has been accepted and who has placed the its
transmission assets and Entitlements under the ISO’s Operational Control
in accordance with the TCA. . . .

The definition of Utility Distribution Company (UDC) is no less simple:

An entity that owns a Distribution System for the delivery of Energy to and
from the ISO Controlled Grid, and that provides regulated retail electrical
service to Eligible Customers . . . .

Moreover, any party that has operated in California for any period of time must be

aware that each of the current Participating TOs in the ISO are also UDCs and that the

PTO could only have load in its capacity as a UDC.  The ISO cannot understand how

this one example of a shorthand that should be obvious to all but the most casual

reader justifies a need to propound over two hundred data requests.

28. Finally, with regard to this third excuse, CDWR/SWP’s citations of

Commission orders do nothing to advance its case.  CDWR/SWP seizes upon two

instances, totally unrelated to the Access Charge, in which the Commission was

supportive of CDWR/SWP concerns – including one in which the Commission

expressed sympathy, but made no substantive ruling – to establish its thesis that the

terms of and concepts of Amendment No. 27 are not applicable to CDWR/SWP.

CDWR/SWP conveniently ignores all the instances in which the Commission has found

unconvincing CDWR/SWP’s arguments regarding its unique nature – most importantly

the two instances in which the Commission has explicitly rejected CDWR/SWP’s central

thesis, i.e., that it is differently situated from other potential Participating TO’s with

regard to the need for a TRR.  See California Ind. Sys. Operator Corp., 101 FERC

¶ 61,021 at p. 61,063 (2002); California Ind. Sys. Operator Corp., 94 FERC ¶ 61,343 at

p. 62,269 (2001).
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Excuse No. 4:  The ISO’s “contradictory” responses.

29. CDWR/SWP’s fourth assertion is that the ISO produces contradictory

responses.  The contradictions, however, are more in CDWR/SWP’s imagination,

produced by its abject failure to recognize clear distinctions among the questions asked.

As a first example, CDWR/SWP states:

For instance, in response to SWP-ISO-38A REV, the ISO told SWP, "The
ISO is not aware of the terms, conditions, or firmness of the services
provided to CDWR, except to the degree that it has received operating
instructions from the Participating Transmission Owners" and in response
to SWP-ISO-27, it stated, "The ISO has not reviewed the SWP ETC, and
does not interpret ETCs." Yet the ISO has, according to the letter of April 8
from Ms. Sole to the CPUC (posted on the ISO website at
Http://www.caiso.com/docs/2003/04/09/2003040908163911565.pdf ),
discussed with the California Public Utilities Commission the ISO's view of
the details and future of SWP's ETC, including the Remedial Action
System supporting Path 15 and ISO plans to continue the RAS with
modifications upon an upgrade to Path 15.

SWP-ISO-38A-REV, however, asked the ISO to “admit” the manner in which the

Commission would treat CDWR/SWP’s historic use under its Existing Contracts.

Consistent with its tariff obligations, see ISO Tariff § 2.4.4.4.1.1, the ISO declined to

interpret CDWR/SWP’s Existing Contract.  In the letter posted on the website, Ms. Sole

described very different circumstances.  The letter concerned ex parte discussions

regarding the basis for the CA ISO’s view that “phantom congestion” will continue to

exist going forward based on arecord of a CPUC proceeding which discussed only the

CA ISO’s reservation of ETC rights consistent with the operating instructions received

by the PTOs.  There is nothing in the ex parte notice to suggest that the CA ISO

discussed terms of or the interpretation of the CDWR/SWP contract, and in fact, no

such discussions took place.
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30. Further, Ms. Solé described what the CA ISO understands about a

Remedial Action Scheme (“RAS”), how it supports the Path 15 path rating, and how it

would it might change in the event of a Path 15 upgrade.  The CA ISO has not obtained

this information through a review or interpretation of Existing Contracts.  Rather, much

of this information was set forth in PG&E testimony in the proceeding.  Moreover, the

CA ISO had admitted in its response to SWP-ISO-115 that it is aware of the RAS and

explained its understanding of how the RAS affects the Path 15 path rating.  The CA

ISO is aware of this information as control area operator and the coordinator of planning

by Participating TOs, not through review or interpretation of Existing Contracts.  The

ISO was commenting based on record evidence of a services provided under a contract

– which it has been, and continues to be, able and willing to do so.  For example, in

recent discovery in Docket No. ER03-142, the ISO declined to comment on specific

services provided by CDWR under its Existing Contract until CDWR described those

services.  Once those services were described, the ISO responded.  Similarly, in Docket

No. ER00-313, also before the Presiding Judge, the ISO did not hesitate to discuss

whether services provided by Governmental Entities were equivalent to Ancillary

Services once those services were described in the record.  The ISO’s positions in this

regard are fully consistent.

31. CDWR/SWP goes on to assert that in the same response the ISO stated it

was not in a position to interpret the Commission’s proposed Standard Market Design,

but that the ISO interpreted the same proposal in response to NCPA-ISO-2 and NCPA-

ISO-3.  In SWP-ISO-38A REV, however, SWP asked the ISO to admit that SWP load

met the definition of a “customer” with “historic load” on the ISO grid.  SWP did not ask
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the ISO’s belief, contention, or litigation position; rather it asked the ISO to admit a

conclusion that only the Commission can make.  The ISO quite properly – particularly

because the ISO explicitly stated that this was likely to be a matter of controversy –

stated it was not in a position to admit or deny.  The ISO did, however, provide SWP

with factual admissions.  SWP may use the admissions make its own legal argument

regarding the status of its load instead of asking the ISO to make admissions beyond

the ISO’s ability.

32. In contrast, NCPA-ISO-2 and NCPA-ISO-3 (attached as Exhs. K and L)

asked the ISO’s contention regarding the ISO’s own status as an Independent

Transmission Provider and the conformity of the Access Charge with the proposed

Standard Market Design.  Not only is it reasonable to ask the ISO its position on the

application of facts to a relevant legal standard, but the issue in question in NCPA’s

data request is one upon which the ISO will undoubtedly be required to put forth an

position in future Commission filings.  There is nothing “contradictory” about the ISO’s

ability to respond to NCPA.

33. In sum, despite CDWR/SWP’s efforts to blame the ISO for its lack of

understanding and its need for endless data requests, it has not succeeded in

establishing such.

IV. CONCLUSION

34. For the reasons discussed above, the ISO respectfully requests that the

Presiding Judge deny CDWR’s Motion to Compel and issue an order imposing

reasonable limitations on the number of data requests in this proceeding.



20

Respectfully submitted,

    /s/ Michael E. Ward
Charles F. Robinson, Gen. Counsel David B. Rubin
Jeanne Sole, Regulatory Counsel Michael E. Ward
The California Independent Jeffrey W. Mayes
    System Operator Corporation Counsel for the ISO
151 Blue Ravine Road Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP
Folsom, CA  95630 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Tel:  (916) 608-7135 Washington, D.C.  20007
Fax:  (916) 351-4436 Tel:  (202) 424-7500

Fax:  (202) 424-7643

Dated:  April 24, 2003



21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon each

person designated on the restricted service list compiled by the Secretary in the above-

captioned proceeding.

Dated at Washington, DC, on this 24th day of April, 2003.

/s/ Michael E. Ward
Michael E. Ward
























































































































